

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEREMY J. WALKER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

AMERIPRISE FINANCIAL  
SERVICES, INCORPORATED,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BRIAN D. ESENWEIN  
COTTEN SCHMIDT, LLP  
100 Energy Way, Suite 2000  
Fort Worth, Texas 76102  
(817) 338-4500

KIRSTEN M. CASTAÑEDA  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEXANDER DUBOSE  
& JEFFERSON LLP  
4925 Greenville Avenue,  
Suite 510  
Dallas, Texas 75206  
(214) 369-2358  
kcastaneda@adjtlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 11, 2020

---

---

294018



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Legal background .....	5
B. Factual and procedural background.....	7
C. Circuit court decision .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The FINRA Industry Code supplies the terms of the mandatory arbitration agreements governing hundreds of thousands of financial advisors. ....	10
B. The circuit court opinion circumvents this Court’s precedent and defies the FAA. ....	12
C. Excluding FINRA Industry Code rules from the arbitration agreement deprives litigants of a right under FAA section 10(a)(4) to judicial review of FINRA arbitration awards. ....	14
D. This Court has exercised its jurisdiction where, as here, a circuit court’s holding obstructs access to justice by depriving a claimant of an adjudication on the merits. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 9, 2019 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION FILED NOVEMBER 29, 2018 .....	8a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 13, 2019 .....	18a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	21a



TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) . . . . .	13
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992) . . . . .	3, 30
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) . . . . .	13
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) . . . . .	3, 19
<i>Berthel Fisher &amp; Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Larmon</i> , 695 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	11, 12, 14
<i>Brook v. Peak Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 294 F.3d 668 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	13
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979) . . . . .	3, 20
<i>Cooper v. WestEnd Capital Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 832 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	16
<i>Doscher v. Sea Port Group Secs., LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	21
<i>Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co. v. City of Reno</i> , 747 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	11, 12, 14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) .....	21
<i>Hetzel v. Prince William Cty.</i> , 523 U.S. 208 (1998) .....	3, 19
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	3, 20
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v.</i> <i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union</i> , 215 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Kyocera Corp. v.</i> <i>Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984) .....	3, 20
<i>MONY Secs. Corp. v. Bornstein</i> , 390 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	12, 14
<i>Muskegon Cent. Dispatch 911 v. Tiburon, Inc.</i> , 462 F. App'x 517 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	13, 17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. W.V. Univ. Hosps., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	11, 14
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) . . . . .	13
<i>In re Wal-Mart Wage &amp; Hour Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 737 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	21
<i>Washington Square Sec. Inc. v. Aune</i> , 385 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	12, 14

**STATUTES AND RULES**

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3) . . . . .	9
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4) . . . . .	4, 10, 14, 16
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(D) . . . . .	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332 . . . . .	9
FINRA Industry Code Rule 13101 . . . . .	1, 4
FINRA Industry Code Rule 13101(a) . . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
FINRA Industry Code Rule 13101(b) . . . . .	12
FINRA Industry Code Rule 13504 . . . . .	10
FINRA Industry Code Rule 13504(a)(6)(C) . . . . .	4, 6, 9
<b>TREATISES AND LEGAL COMMENTARY</b>	
Comments of Comm’r Luis A. Aguilar, <i>Outmanned and Outgunned: Fighting on Behalf of Investors Despite Efforts to Weaken Investor Protections</i> , Annual NASAA/SEC 19(d) Conference (Washington, D.C., April 16, 2013), available at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/News/Speech/Detail/Speech/1365171515400">https://www.sec.gov/ News/Speech/Detail/Speech/1365171515400</a> . . . . .	1
FINRA Code of Arbitration Procedure for Customer Disputes, <a href="https://www.finra.org/arbitration-mediation/printable-code-arbitration-procedure-12000">https://www.finra.org/arbitration- mediation/printable-code-arbitration- procedure-12000</a> . . . . .	11, 12
FINRA, <i>Current Registration Statistics for December 2019</i> , available at <a href="https://www.finra.org/media-center/statistics#currentmonth">https://www.finra. org/media-center/statistics#currentmonth</a> . . . . .	1, 10
FINRA, <i>Discussion Paper—FINRA Perspectives on Customer Recovery</i> (Feb. 8, 2018), available at <a href="https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/finra_perspectives_on_customer_recovery.pdf">https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/finra_ perspectives_on_customer_recovery.pdf</a> . . . . .	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
FINRA, <i>Dispute Resolution Statistics</i> , <a href="https://www.finra.org/arbitration-mediation/dispute-resolution-statistics">https://www.finra.org/arbitration-mediation/dispute-resolution-statistics</a> (last visited on Feb. 10, 2020) .....	19
FINRA Office of Dispute Resolution Arbitrator's Guide at 9 (FINRA 2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/arbitrators-ref-guide.pdf">http://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/arbitrators-ref-guide.pdf</a> .....	6
